#### SECTION IVB

Listed on 10.08.2015 Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 66 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 31388-31393, 34697-34699 & 36507-36508 of 2014 AND 934-41,7224-7225, 7221-22 AND 14098 OF 2015

#### WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ram Avtar Etc. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc.

Respondent(s)

### OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned except SLP (C) No. 14098 of 2015 were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 21.04.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" In all the matters numbered above, the served respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the unserved respondents.

List again on 10.08.2015."

### SLP (C) Nos. 31388-93/2014

Service position is as under:

SLP NOS.	Total Resp.	V/A	A.D card	C/A	Unserved Resp.	Remarks
31388	3	3		_	1,2	Incomplete
31389	4	3,4	2	_	1	Incomplete
31390	4	3,4	2	_	1	Incomplete
31391	4	3,4	2	_	1	Incomplete
31392	4	3,4	2	_	1	Incomplete
31393	4	3,4	2	-	1	Incomplete

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has on 17.02.2015 filed proof of service of copy of pleadings on Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate for the State of Haryana.

### SLP (C) Nos. 34697-34699/2014

It is submitted that show cause notice to both the respondents in all the SLPs was issued 22.12.2014 through registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back so far. Counsel for the petitioner has on 10.04.2015 filed proof of service of copy of pleadings on Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen and Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocates State of Haryana. But for the no one has Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on both respondents.

## SLP (C) Nos. 36507-08/2014

It is submitted that show cause notice to all the three common respondents was issued on 06.01.2015. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent No. 2 and 3 but no one has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent No. 1 so far. Counsel for the petitioner has on 17.02.2015 filed proof of service of copy of pleadings on Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate for State of Haryana.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

## SLP (C) Nos. 934-941/2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of filing copies of pleadings on the Ld.Counsel appearing for the respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate who appeared on behalf of both the respondents has not filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance so far. Hence no Counter Affidavit.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

# SLP (C) No. 7224-25 AND 7221-22 OF 2015

It is submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the respondents in both the matters.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in both the matters.

# SLP (C) No. 14098/2015

It is submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of all the respondents.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8th day of August, 2015.

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip